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1. Introduction
CT1 sent an LS to SA2 in S2-2303916/C1-227197 and requested SA2 to answer the UE behaviour in below scenario:
The UE is in non-allowed area and the UE receives Paging message with non-3GPP access type. Is the UE expected to include List of Allowed PDU Sessions (please refer to S2-2303916/C1-227197 for detailed scenario).
Majority of the companies had a view to include empty list of PDU sessions and include List of Allowed PDU Sessions. Additionally if UE has emergency/MPS/MCX PDU sessions, is UE allowed to indicate in List of Allowed PDU Sessions? on this topic there were contradictory views. This paper discusses on this aspects and proposes a way forward. 
2. Discussion
Some companies argued UE shall include empty PDU session list as part of List Of Allowed PDU Sessions (CT1 terminology Allowed PDU session status IE) even if UE is having emergency/MPS/MCX sessions over non-3GPP access for the scenario described in CT1 LS. 
On Emergency PDU session:
Argument used: There is no paging for emergency service (that is no call back) using emergency PDU session. Thus it is not required to include emergency PDU sessions in List Of Allowed PDU Sessions because its guaranteed that paging cannot be for emergency PDU session.
1) Let us consider below scenario:
a) Consider UE is on active emergency call using emergency PDU session over non-3GPP access, 
b) Non-3GPP access service is lost due to which UE moves to IDLE state over non-3GPP access. 
c) Thus for this active ongoing session when network receives the downlink data, network will page the UE with non-3GPP access type indication and attempt to move this PDU session to 3GPP access. 
d) For above scenario we think it is reasonable for UE to allow, based on its policy, to indicate PDU session of emergency service in List Of Allowed PDU Sessions to continue the session over 3GPP access.
e) Thus, though the call back is not possible over emergency PDU session there can be a scenario where it is still beneficial to allow UE to indicate the emergency PDU session in List Of Allowed PDU Sessions. 

2) Also based on [1] we have requirement in TS 23.501 to apply exception to emergency service for service area restrictions. 
Observation-1: Following the above discussion and requirement in TS 23.501 we believe it is reasonable for UE to be allowed to request user plane resources of emergency services for the scenario described in CT1 LS.  

On MPS and MCX PDU session:
Argument used: There is no support of MPS/MCX PDU session over non-3GPP access in pre-release-18 specs.
Consider:
a) From NAS perspective there is already requirement see [1] that service area restrictions do not apply for MPS/MCX PDU sessions irrespective of what is supported at above layers. We do not see a need to change this requirement for a specific scenario described by CT1 LS. We think same behaviour for all cases is better. 
b) In release-18 MPS is supported.

Observation-2: Following the above discussion and requirement in TS 23.501 we believe it is reasonable for UE to be allowed to request user plane resources of MCS/MPX for the scenario described in CT1 LS too.  


3. Conclusion & proposal
[bookmark: _GoBack]Based on above observations we propose following reply to CT1 LS for question-1 as proposed in S2-2305059
Question 1: Does the UE need to include the Allowed PDU session status IE also if it responds to the paging when it is in a non-allowed area?
Answer: As stated in 24.501/23.502 upon reception of paging message with non-3GPP type indication, the UE shall include the Allowed PDU session status IE (referred to List of Allowed PDU Sessions in TS 23.501/23.502). However, as the UE is currently in a non-allowed area, and the PDU session(s) activated via non-3GPP access (except for PDU session belonging to emergency services/MPS/MCX) cannot be transferred to 3GPP access the UE will include the empty list. If UE has a PDU session of emergency services/MPS/MCX it is allowed to include as part of Allowed PDU session status IE.
SA2 would like to clarify MCS/MPS is not supported over non-3GPP access in pre-release 18 5G system.
4. Reference
TS 23.501::5.3.4.1.1:
The UE and the network shall override Mobility restriction as specified in clause 5.16.4.3 when accessing the network for Emergency Services. For MPS and MCX, service area restriction does not apply, as specified in TS 24.501 [47].

